

No. 83867-4

THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JOSHUA HARRIS,

Petitioner,

v.

HONORABLE EDSONYA CHARLES, DIRECTOR OF KING COUNTY ADULT DETENTION and CITY OF SEATTLE,

Respondents.

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11 JAN 13 PM 4:39
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASSOCIATION

Travis Stearns, WSBA # 29335
Benjamin Mayer, Law Clerk

Washington Defender Association
110 Prefontaine Pl. S., Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98104

FILED
JAN 24 10:07
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK
bkh

ORIGINAL

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

ISSUES TO BE ADDRESSED BY AMICUS 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. The dissimilar treatment of misdemeanants with respect to
 crediting time served on electronic home detention is
 arbitrary and violates equal protection 3

 II. Both statute and case law support requiring courts to credit
 electronic home detention for time served. 11

 III. Crediting electronic home detention for all misdemeanor
 sentences is an effective punishment that effectively
 rehabilitates persons and save money for the State. 14

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Harris v. Charles, 151 Wn.App. 929, 214 P.3d 962 (2009)5, 8, 14, 15

Madison v. State, 161 Wn.2d 85, 163 P.3d 757 (2007).....3

Reanier v. Smith, 83 Wn.2d 342, 517 P.2d 949 (1974).....6

State v. Anderson, 132 Wn.2d 203, 937 P.2d 691 (1997)8, 9

State v. Anderson, 151 Wn.App. 396, 212 P.3d 591, 593 (2009)10

State v. Ashbaker, 82 Wn.App. 630, 919 P.2d 619 (1996)4, 7, 11, 12

State v. Billie, 132 Wn.2d 484, 939 P.2d 691 (1997)3, 4

State v. Bowen, 51 Wn.App. 42, 751 P.2d 1226, review denied, 111
Wn.2d 1017 (1988).....6

State v. Handley, 115 Wn.2d 275, 796 P.2d 1266 (1990).....3

State v. King, 149 Wn.App. 96, 202 P.3d 351 (2009).....3

State v. L.W., 101 Wn.App. 595, 6 P.3d 596 (2000)7

State v. Speaks, 119 Wn.2d 204, 829 P.2d 1096 (1992)..... passim

STATUTES

Laws of 2005.....5

RCW 46.61.505511, 18

SMC 11.56.025..... 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Dorothy K. Kagehiro, Psycholegal Issues of Home Confinement, 37 St. Louis U. L.J. 647, 657 (Spring 1993).....5

Ling Song & Roxanne Lieb, et al., Washington State Institute for Public Policy, Recidivism: The Effect of Incarceration and Length of Time Served (1993)..... 15, 16, 17

Local Reform Efforts, Judicial Resource Efficiencies18

Orsagh, T. & Chen, J.R., The Effect of Time Served on Recidivism: An Interdisciplinary Theory, 4 J. Quantitative Criminology 155 (1988).....15

State of Washington Sentencing Guidelines Commission, Adult Sentencing Guidelines Manual I-vii (2008).....13

Thurston County DUI/Drug Court Program, Data and Outcomes.....18

Wheeler, S., Socialization in Correctional Communities, 26 Am. Soc. Rev. 697 (1961).....17

RULES

CrR 3.2.....6, 9

CrRLJ 3.2.....6, 9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Fourteenth Amendment.....3

Washington Constitution, Article I, section 12.....3
